
82 CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT 

The number of representatives of each province elected at each of the eighteen 
general elections since Confederation is given in Table 7. 

7.—Representation in the House of Commons as at Dominion General Elections, 
1867-1935. 

Province. 

Ont. . . . 
Q u e — 
N.S. . . . 
N . B . . . 
Man 
B.C. . . . 
P .E.I . . 
Sask... 
Al ta . . . 
Yukon. 

Totals.. 

1867. 1872. 1874. 1878. 1882. 1887. 1891. 1896. 1900. 1904. 1908. 1911. 1917. 1921. 1925.1 1 

82 88 88 88 92 92 92 92 92 86 86 86 82 82 82 
65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 
19 21 21 21 21 21 21 20 20 18 18 18 16 16 14 
15 16 16 16 16 16 16 14 14 13 13 13 11 11 11 
- 4 4 4 5 5 5 7 7 10 10 10 15 15 17 
- 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 13 13 14 
- - 6 6 6 6 6 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 

}< 4 4 4 

1 

10 
7 
1 

10 
7 
1 

16 
12 
1 

16 
12 
1 

21 
16 
1 

181 200 206 206 211 215 1 215 213 213 214 221 221 235 235 245 

1935. 

82 
65 
12 
10 
17 
16 
4 

21 
17 
1 

245 

1 The representation at the general elections of 1926 and 1930 was the same as in 1925. 

The Unit of Representation.—While the number of members of the House 
of Commons has been growing fairly steadily since Confederation, the unit of 
representation—one-sixty-fifth of the population of Quebec within its 1911 bound­
aries—has also been increased after each census in consequence of the growth of 
the population of Quebec. The units of representation, as determined by the 
decennial censuses taken since Confederation, are as follows: 1871, 18,331 persons; 
1881, 20,908; 1891, 22,901; 1901, 25,368; 1911, 30,819; 1921, 36,283; 1931, 44,186, 
being one-sixty-fifth of the population of Quebec exclusive of Ungava. 

Constituencies and Representatives in the Eighteenth Parliament.— 
A complete list of the constituencies, with their 1931 populations, the voters on 
the list and votes polled at the general election of Oct. 14, 1935, together with the 
names and addresses of those then elected to the House of Commons of the eigh­
teenth Parliament of Canada, will be found in Table 8. Changes occurring at 
subsequent by-elections to Mar. 1, 1936, are indicated in the footnotes. 

8.—Electoral Districts, Voters on Lists and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of 
Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Eighteenth General Election, 
Oct. 14,1935. 

Province and 
Electoral District. 

Prince Edward Island— 
(4 members). 

Kings 
Prince 
Queens. 

Nova Scotia— 
(12 members). 

Antigonish-Guysborough.. 
Cape Breton North-

Victoria 
Cape Breton South 
Colchester-Hants 
Cumberland 
Digby-Annapolis-Kings — 
Halifax 

Popula­
tion, 
1931. 

19,147 
31,500 
37,391 

25,516 

31,615 
65,198 
44,444 
36,366 
50,859 

100,204 

Voters 
on 

List. 

11,536 
18,281 
23,467 

15,030 

17,542 
34,969 
26,953 
22,239 
32,079 
60,503 

Votes 
Polled. 

9,710 
14,355 
37,576'i 

11,606 

13,965 
28,472 
21,064 
17,270 
23,119 
85.9861! 

Name of Member. 

Grant, T. V 
MacLean, A. E. 
Larabee, J. J.2 . . 
Sinclair, P 

Duff, W3. 

Cameron, D. A 
Hartigan, D. J 
Purdy, G. T 
Cochrane, K. J 
Ilsley, Hon. J. L 
Isnor, G. B 
Finn, R. E 

P.O. Address. 

Montague, P.E.I. 
Summerside, P.E.I. 
Eldon, P.E.I . 
Charlottetown, P.E.I. 

Lunenburg, N.S. 

Sydney, N.S. 
New Waterford, N.S. 
Truro, N.S. 
Port Greville, N.S. 
Ottawa, Ont. 
JHalifax, N.S. 

1 Each voter could vote for two candidates. 2 Mr. Larabee having accepted an office 
of emolument under the Crown, Hon. Charles A. Dunning was elected by acclamation, Dec. 31, 1935. 
s Mr. W. Duff was appointed to the Senate on Feb. 28, 1936. 


