The number of representatives of each province elected at each of the eighteen general elections since Confederation is given in Table 7.

7.—Representation	in	the	House	of	Commons	as	at	Dominion	General	Elections,
					1867-1935.					•

Province.	1867.	1872.	1874.	1878.	1882.	1887.	1891.	1896.	1900.	1904.	1908.	1911.	1917.	1921.	1925.1	1935,
Ont	19	88 65 21	88 65 21	88 65 21	92 65 21	92 65 21	92 65 21	92 65 20	92 65 20	86 65 18	86 65 18	86 65 18	82 65 16	82 65 16	82 65 14	82 65 12
N.B Man B.C P.E.I	15 - -	16 4 6	16 4 6 6	16 4 6 6	16 5 6 6	16 5 6 6	16 5 6 6	14 7 6 5	14 7 6 5	13 10 7 4	13 10 7 4	13 10 7 4	11 15 13 4	11 15 13 4	11 17 14 4	10 17 16 4
Sask Alta Yukon	-	<u>-</u>	-	-	- -	} 4 -	4	4	4	10{	10 7 1	10 7 1	16 12 1	16 12 1	21 16 1	21 17 1
Totals	181	200	206	206	211	215	215	213	213	214	221	221	235	235	245	245

¹ The representation at the general elections of 1926 and 1930 was the same as in 1925.

The Unit of Representation.—While the number of members of the House of Commons has been growing fairly steadily since Confederation, the unit of representation—one-sixty-fifth of the population of Quebec within its 1911 boundaries—has also been increased after each census in consequence of the growth of the population of Quebec. The units of representation, as determined by the decennial censuses taken since Confederation, are as follows: 1871, 18,331 persons; 1881, 20,908; 1891, 22,901; 1901, 25,368; 1911, 30,819; 1921, 36,283; 1931, 44,186, being one-sixty-fifth of the population of Quebec exclusive of Ungava.

Constituencies and Representatives in the Eighteenth Parliament.—A complete list of the constituencies, with their 1931 populations, the voters on the list and votes polled at the general election of Oct. 14, 1935, together with the names and addresses of those then elected to the House of Commons of the eighteenth Parliament of Canada, will be found in Table 8. Changes occurring at subsequent by-elections to Mar. 1, 1936, are indicated in the footnotes.

8.—Electoral Districts, Voters on Lists and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Eighteenth General Election, Oct. 14, 1935.

			. .		
Province and Electoral District.	Popula- tion, 1931.	Voters on List.	Votes Polled.	Name of Member.	P.O. Address.
Prince Edward Island— (4 members). Kings Prince Queens	19,147 31,500 37,391	11,536 18,281 23,467	14, 355	Grant, T. V MacLean, A. E Larabee, J. J. ² Sinclair, P	Montague, P.E.I. Summerside, P.E.I. Eldon, P.E.I. Charlottetown, P.E.I
Nova Scotia— (12 members). Antigonish-Guysborough. Cape Breton North- Victoria	25,516 31,615 65,198 44,444 36,366 50,859	15,030 17,542 34,969 26,953 22,239 32,079	13,965 28,472 21,064 17,270 23,119	Purdy, G. T Cochrane, K. J Ilsley, Hon, J. L	Sydney, N.S. New Waterford, N.S. Truro, N.S. Port Greville, N.S. Ottawa. Ont.
Halifax	100,204	60,503	85,9861	Isnor, G. B Finn, R. E	}Halifax, N.S.

¹ Each voter could vote for two candidates. ² Mr. Larabee having accepted an office of emolument under the Crown, Hon. Charles A. Dunning was elected by acclamation, Dec. 31, 1935. ³ Mr. W. Duff was appointed to the Senate on Feb. 28, 1936.